
GE.04-64219 

UNITED 
NATIONS S

 
Distr. 
GENERAL 

 

Security Council 
 

 
S/AC.26/Dec.236 (2004) 
9 December 2004 
 
Original:  ENGLISH 

 

UNITED NATIONS 
COMPENSATION COMMISSION 
GOVERNING COUNCIL 
 
 

Decision concerning corrections pursuant to article 41 of the Provisional Rules for Claims 
Procedure taken by the Governing Council of United Nations Compensation Commission 

at its 141st meeting, on 9 December 2004 
 
 

The Governing Council, 
 

Having received, in accordance with article 41 of the Provisional Rules for Claims Procedure 
(S/AC.26/1992/10) (“the Rules”), a report by the Executive Secretary concerning recommended 
corrections in claims categories “A”and “D” and category “C” Palestinian “late claims”,1 
 

1. Decides, pursuant to article 41 of the Rules, to correct the amounts of the approved 
awards for Governments with respect to claims in categories “A” and “D” and category “C” 
Palestinian “late claims”.2  The aggregate corrected amounts per country and instalment are as follows: 
 

                                                      
1  The text of the report appears in document S/AC.26/2004/18. 

 
2  In conformity with the provisions on confidentiality in the Rules (articles 30, paragraph 1, 

and 40, paragraph 5), information concerning the corrected amounts to be paid to each individual 
claimant in categories “A” and “D” and category “C” Palestinian “late claims” will not be made 
public, but will be provided to each respective Government separately. 



S/AC.26/Dec.236 (2004) 
Page 2 
 

Table 1.  Third instalment category “A” claims corrections 

Country Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Jordan 91,944,000.00 91,941,000.00 

Table 2.  Fourth instalment category “A” claims corrections 

Country Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

India 147,282,000.00 147,280,500.00 

Jordan 17,444,500.00 17,441,500.00 

Philippines 27,412,500.00 27,408,500.00 

Table 3.  Fifth instalment category “A” claims corrections 

Country Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Philippines 17,968,000.00 17,956,000.00 

Sri Lanka 69,706,500.00 69,710,500.00 

Table 4.  Sixth instalment category “A” claims corrections 

Country  Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Jordan 17,572,000.00 17,570,500.00 

Pakistan 46,419,000.00 46,423,000.00 

Table 5.  Seventh instalment category “D” claims corrections 

Country Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Kuwait  127,725,246.22 127,836,135.50 

Table 6.  Part two of the eighth instalment category “D” claims corrections 

Country Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Kuwait 29,067,587.05 29,072,102.03 

Table 7.  Tenth instalment category “D” claims corrections 

Country Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Kuwait 281,551,235.07 281,561,472.15 

Table 8.  Part one of the fifteenth instalment category “D” claims corrections 

Country Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Jordan 14,792,918.65 14,800,114.76 



  S/AC.26/Dec.236 (2004) 
  Page 3 
 

Table 9.  First instalment category “C” Palestinian late claims corrections 

Submitting entity Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Palestinian Authority 15,748,962.93 15,138,657.90 

Table 10.  Second instalment category “C” Palestinian late claims corrections 

Submitting entity Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Palestinian Authority 7,781,051.70 7,748,276.02 

 
2. Decides also that, based on the above corrections, the corrected total awards by 

instalment are as follows: 

Table 11.  Recommended corrected total awards for category “A” claims 

Instalment Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Third 532,142,000.00 532,139,000.00 

Fourth 732,845,500.00 732,837,000.00 

Fifth 773,160,000.00 773,152,000.00 

Sixth 317,139,500.00 317,142,000.00 

Table 12.  Recommended corrected total awards for category “D” claims 

Instalment Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

Seventh 131,692,078.66 131,802,967.94 

Eighth, part two 32,838,650.19 32,843,165.17 

Tenth 281,551,235.07 281,561,472.15 

Fifteenth, part one 129,121,634.76 129,128,830.87 

Table 13.  Recommended corrected total awards for category “C” Palestinian “late claims” 

Instalment Previous total award (USD) Corrected total award (USD) 

First 15,748,962.93 15,138,657.90

Second 7,781,051.70 7,748,276.02

 
----- 


